KOC of a training set and 24 physicochemical properties that consist of MW (Molecular

weight), AlogP98 (Octanol-water partition coefficient), HBA (Hydrogen Bond Acceptor),

HBD (Hydrogen Bond Donor), nRB (Number of Rotatable Bond), TE (Total Energy), MD

(Molecular Density), MV (Molecular Volume), MA (Molecular Area), MP (Mean

polarizability), MF (Molecular flexibility), NBE (Non-bond Energy), Ob (Orbitals), DM

(Dipole Moment), QM (Quadrupole moment), MR (Molecular refractivity), WI (Wiener

index), and ZI (Zagreb index), J (Balaban index), KI (Kappa index), ChI (Chi index), nAtom

(Number of all atoms), nEle (Number of Elements), and nRing (Number of rings). It

found that the physicochemical properties, namely AlogP98 (Octanol-water partition

coefficient), HBA (Hydrogen Bond Acceptor), nRB (Number of Rotatable Bond), TD (Total

Dipole), QM-zz (Quadrupole ZZ), and WI (Wiener index) related to the correlation of

the model 3.

Before adjusted Model 3: log KOC = 0.476 * AlogP98 - 0.0744 * HBA - 0.0180 * nRB

   - 0.0367 * TD + 0.00732 * QM-zz + 0.000430 *

   WI + 1.682

   n = 928, r2 = 0.622, q2 = 0. 616

After adjusted Model 3: log KOC = 0.563 * AlogP98 - 0.0670 * HBA - 0.0214 * nRB

   - 0.0449 * TD + 0.00798 * QM-zz + 0.000341 *

   WI + 1.539

   n = 838, r2 = 0.800, q2 = 0.795

12

R² = 0.800

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00

Ca
lcu

lat
ed

 lo
g K

OC

Experimental log KOC

R² = 0.612

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00

Pr
ed

ict
ed

 lo
g K

OC

Experimental log KOC

Figure 3.5 Scatter plot of the calculated vs experimental log KOC of a training set of
model 3

And model 3 was validated in the test set of 399 compounds.

Figure 3.6 Scatter plot of the predicted vs experimental log KOC of a test set of
model 3

13

R² = 0.762

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00

Ca
lcu

lat
ed

 lo
g K

OC

Experimental log KOC

  3.2.2 Construction of QSPR model from Mordred software

   3.2.2.1 Using 1 physicochemical property

   The model 4 was constructed the correlation between the log

KOC of a training set and SlogP (Octanol-Water Partition Coefficient) property that

related to the model 4.

Before adjusted Model 4: log KOC = 0.505 * SlogP + 1.410

   n = 928, r2 = 0.552, q2 = 0.549

After adjusted Model 4: log KOC = 0.638 * SlogP + 1.152

   n = 834, r2 = 0.762, q2 = 0.761

Figure 3.7 Scatter plot of the calculated vs experimental log KOC of a training set of